

Witness is called and sworn on this dated 16-03-2020

Further Cross of PW-2 by DW-2 Counsel RMH

1. My father name is Lakshman Satheri Patil. Baramanna Mahadev and Laxman Patil are my cousins. Pw-2 is also my cousin. 1st Defendant Kallaapa S/o Hanumanth Patil is also my cousin. It may be true that the properties belonging to our Patil family were standing in the name of Yallappa Nagappa Patil. But its a old story. After the death of Yallubai some of members of Patil family got their names substituted in respective of those shares that were standing in the name of Yallubai some remained without any substitution. I do not know after the death of Yallu bai, one Bramanna Mahadev Patil and Parashuram Mareppa Patil got substituted their names under ME 1980. Thereafter my father and some members of Patil family got certified a mutation entry showing partition among themselves in ME No.2004 of Champgaon. There is no mention in these mutations about existence of Yallu bai and she having a daughter by Bagirathi. It is true that the RS 164/12 is standing the name Gopal Gavudu Patil who is my Bavubandh.

2. It the true that suit properties were belonging to father of defendant No.1. witness says the same belonging to all members of my Patil family. I have come here to depose that the suit properties belongs to our Patil family. I have given instructions to my counsel to plead that the suit properties belongs to our Patil family. I do not know if Sy 132/5 is purchased by defendant No.2 from defendant

No.1. witness says we all are having share in it. It is true that name of the defendant No.2 is mutated in revenue records and he is in possession. Witness says without out taking our signatures he has purchased. According to me the suit properties belongs to our entire Patil Family and the said fact is stated in my affidavit and except these facts I have not mentioned anything in my examination in chief. It is true that plaintiff have got prepared this affidavit and I have subscribed my signature. Except what I have stated in my cross examination nothing more is stated in my examination in chief. It is false to suggest that I have deposed falsely that we are joint owners and have shares. It is false to suggest that we are no concered with suit properties and deposing falsely.

Re-examination is nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R O I & A C,

Addl. Civil Judge and JMFC Khanapur